
 

 

  

 
 
 

Title: Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 15 January 2016 

Time: 11.00am 

Venue Friends Meeting House 

Members: Councillors: Simson (Chair), Allen, Bennett, 
Cattell, Deane, Marsh, O'Quinn, Page, 
Peltzer Dunn and Wares 
 
Co-optees – Brighton & Hove Community 
Works; Healthwatch; Older People’s Council’ 
Youth Council 
 
Invitees – East Sussex County Council; West 
Sussex County Council  

Contact: Cliona May 
Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291354 
cliona.may@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 

The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter and infra red 
hearing aids are available for use during the meeting.  If 
you require any further information or assistance, please 
contact the receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by council staff.  It is vital that you follow their 
instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not 
use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe 
to do so. 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 

 

42 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Substitutes:  Where councillors are unable to 
attend a meeting, a substitute Member from the same political 
group may attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:   
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 

code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on 

the matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or 
a partner more than a majority of other people or 
businesses in the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 
If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee 
lawyer or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public:  To consider whether, in view of 

the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
Note: Any item appearing in Part Two of the agenda states in its 

heading the category under which the information 
disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the press and public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for 
public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls and on-line in 
the Constitution at part 7.1. 

 

 

 

43 CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS  

 

44 CQC FOCUSED INSPECTION REPORT INTO URGENT AND 
EMERGENCY CARE AT THE ROYAL SUSSEX COUNTY HOSPITAL 

1 - 6 

 This report was previously discussed at the November OSC meeting but 
members wanted the opportunity to discuss it in greater depth and to 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

invite colleagues from neighbouring authorities who may also access 
RSCH.  
 
The committee report from the November OSC is attached. 
 
 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Officer listed on the agenda. 
 
 

 

Date of Publication - Thursday, 7 January 2016 

 

 





Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
  
 

Agenda Item 35 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

 
 
 
CQC focused inspection report into urgent and emergency care at the Royal 
Sussex County Hospital 
 
 

1. Background 
 

On 22 and 23 June 2015 the Care Quality Commission undertook a two-day 
unannounced inspection of urgent and emergency services at the Royal Sussex 
County Hospital. The report of that inspection was published on 23 October 2015. 

 
2. Key findings - the CQC report 

 
The Care Quality Commission report raised concerns about the flow of patients 
through the Emergency Department and whether care was being provided soon 
enough. Concerns were also raised about some patients who arrived by 
ambulance waiting too long to be taken into cubicles. In the CQC domain of 
safety this has led to a rating of “inadequate”, and the same is true of the well-led 
domain due to concerns that not enough has been done to address the issues 
quickly enough. 

 
Throughout the inspection the CQC observed staff treating patients with 
compassion, dignity and respect; they noted that staff had a caring and 
compassionate attitude towards patients; and that good clinical care was being 
delivered. The patients they spoke with during this visit were positive about the 
care they received. 

 
3. BSUH response 

 
We recognise the issues raised by the Care Quality Commission and are already 
making significant changes to how we work in our Emergency Department and 
right across the urgent and emergency care services. These changes have been 
designed by clinical staff across the Trust to ensure swifter assessment and 
treatment. 

 
The Trust board and senior clinical leads take this responsibility very seriously 
and will continue to engage directly and support clinical and managerial staff in 
current and future improvement work. 

 
It has been valuable for the continued engagement and motivation of staff that 
the Care Quality Commission noted; staff had a caring and compassionate 
attitude towards patients and delivered good clinical care. 

 
4. Context 

1



 

 

 

 

 

2 

 

The Royal Sussex County Hospital cares for large numbers 
of very sick and seriously injured patients from across Sussex and 
parts of Kent and when the hospital is very busy, there are times when patients 
have to wait longer than we would like in the Emergency Department to be 
admitted into a bed. This is due to a number of factors: 

 

• The number of patients who come into A&E who are seriously ill and need to 
be admitted onto wards has risen in recent years, and there are times when 
there are not enough beds available for them which can cause the Emergency 
Department to become busy. 

 

• The way we assess, treat, admit and discharge patients is not as efficient as it 
could be and this can slow down the flow of patients throughout the hospital 
and cause the Emergency Department to become busy. 

 

• The Trust frequently has patients who are fit to be discharged from hospital 
but cannot go home because the support they need in the community is not 
ready. This slows down our ability to free up more beds to move patients from 
the Emergency Department into the main hospital. 

 
Below we have summarised some of the key actions being taken to address this. 

 
5. Acute clinical hub at Royal Sussex County Hospital 

 
We are creating a hub for the urgent treatment of people with severe injury or 
illness.  

 
Patients arriving at the Emergency Department are now assessed by a senior 
nurse who directs them to the most appropriate area based on their presenting 
clinical need.  

 
Patients who are identified as needing a surgical assessment are directed to the 
surgical assessment zone rather than into the Emergency Department.  This 
change in how we work was made very recently but early evidence of the 
difference it makes to patients is very positive. For example, previously, a patient 
with appendix pain who came in late in the day might have had an overnight wait 
in hospital for surgery. With the new ways of working, the team have been able 
assess a patient straight away, provide antibiotics and pain killers to take at home 
that night, and the patient returned the next morning for successful same day 
surgery with no need to stay overnight. 

 
Similarly specialist medical clinicians are now working alongside the Emergency 
Department team to ensure patients with a clear medical presenting condition 
such as pneumonia are seen by the right clinical team earlier. This will lead to 
quicker assessment and treatment. 

 

2



 

 

 

 

 

3 

 

It is too early to see the impact of these changes on the 
target to discharge or admit emergency department patients within 4 
hours, but we are confident that we are already improving the experience of 
patients. 

 
6. Changes to how we work on our wards 

 
We have also made changes to the way we work on our wards which are 
designed to reduce lengths of stay freeing up space for patients needing to be 
admitted. 

 
Through a project known as Right Care, Right Place, Each Time, we are rolling 
out new ways of working across all our adult wards before Christmas.  These 
changes involve actions to ensure tests, treatments and therapies are all carried 
out in a timely way so that we are working towards each patient’s going home 
date from the moment they arrive on the ward.   

 
“Board rounds” are a key feature of this approach – consultants, senior nurses, 
physiotherapists, occupational therapists, pharmacy and social care coming 
together twice a day to agree the actions needed for each patient that day and 
unblocking any issues in the way of progress towards being ready to leave 
hospital.   

 
These changes address the need to deliver patient flow into the main hospital 
from the Emergency Department. 

 
7. Additional capacity 

 
Both in the short term and in the long term we know we need additional beds.  
Work by Ernst and Young identified a pressing need for additional capacity of 70-
80 beds. 

 
In October we opened additional beds at the Princess Royal Hospital which will 
give us some of the additional capacity we need for winter. 

 
Newhaven Community Ward, which will open in November, will provide further 
additional capacity, caring for patients who are well enough to no longer need 
acute hospital treatment but who for a few extra days need further skilled nursing 
and therapeutic support such as physiotherapy, before leaving NHS hospital care 
altogether. Newhaven Community Ward is on the site of the old Newhaven 
Downs Hospital. It will be run by Sussex Community NHS Trust, and will care for 
patients who have been discharged from the Royal Sussex County Hospital or 
Princess Royal Hospital. A team of nurses, therapists, doctors and support staff 
will care for up to 20 patients in the newly refurbished ward for a period of up to 
seven days, supporting them to recover before they move on. 

 
In the longer term, following the final confirmation of funding, we are now able to 
plan for the additional capacity which the 3Ts (Teaching, Trauma and Tertiary 

3



 

 

 

 

 

4 

 

Care) buildings will deliver. The £484.7 million 
redevelopment programme will replace some of the oldest buildings in 
the NHS with two new, state of the art facilities. In January 2016 the main 
preparation works will begin for the first of the two new buildings. Just under a 
quarter of the hospital site will be given over to construction of this Stage 1 
Building. All clinical services will be available on site throughout the 
redevelopment. Those that have to move to make way for construction are being 
given temporary accommodation on site that is better than their current 
environment. The Stage 1 Building is scheduled for completion at the end of 2019 
and Stage 2 in 2023 giving a total of 100 additional beds on this site across a 
range of services.   

 
8. System-wide working 

 
The solution to the challenge of patient flow and not having enough beds is about 
more than just what happens in hospital; it is reliant on the whole health and 
social care system in Sussex working together. We are working with our partner 
health and social care organisations to help reduce the number of patients who 
go to A&E unnecessarily, and to create services out in the community that will 
allow patients to be discharged from hospital quicker. 

 
This work includes:  
 

• Newhaven Community Ward – this autumn a new NHS unit will open in 
Newhaven for patients who no longer need acute hospital treatment but who 
need a few extra days of skilled nursing and therapy support before leaving 
NHS hospital care altogether. The local NHS has plans to develop the service 
further to provide this care in patients’ own homes.  
 

• Community Rapid Response Service – a seven-day-a-week service with a 
two hour response time so that GPs and other healthcare professionals can 
get the right care for patients in need of urgent care and support in the 
community. 
 

• ‘See and Treat’ and ‘Hear and Treat’ paramedics – services are working 
together to make it easier for local ambulance crews and call handlers to refer 
patients who do not need acute hospital care, but do need urgent attention, to 
alternative local services outside of A&E, such as the local ‘Roving GP’ 
service that will send a doctor out to a patient’s home. 
 

• Rapid Homecare Service – a new service was introduced in the summer to 
help people in Brighton and Hove get home from hospital more quickly once 
they are medically fit for discharge.  
 

• ‘Discharge 2 Assess’ – a different approach from the conventional hospital 
discharge process has been piloted on an elderly care ward in the Royal 
Sussex County Hospital. Patients are able to go home and be assessed at 

4



 

 

 

 

 

5 

 

home for their further care needs with support put in 
place the same day. Plans are in place to extend this to other 
wards in the hospital this winter. 

 
9. Conclusion 

 
The changes we are making have been endorsed as the right approach by 
the Care Quality Commission, the Trust Development Authority, NHS 
England, our Clinical Commissioning Groups and Healthwatch Brighton and 
Hove. The BSUH Board continues to work with lead clinicians and managers 
across the hospital, to provide effective challenge and support as we make 
these changes. 

 
We are determined that we will see these changes through and make 
significant improvements to the quality of the healthcare provided to patients 
who use the Emergency Department at Royal Sussex County Hospital at 
Brighton.  

 
October 2015 

5



6


	Agenda
	44 CQC focused inspection report into urgent and emergency care at the Royal Sussex County Hospital



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

11.00am 15 JANUARY 2016 
 

FRIENDS MEETING HOUSE, SHIP STREET, BRIGHTON 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Simson (Chair)Allen, Cattell, Deane, Marsh, O'Quinn, Page, 
Peltzer Dunn, Wares and Miller 
 
Also in attendance: Older People’s Council; Councillor Michael Ensor, East Sussex County 
Council; Catherine Galvin, West Sussex Health and Adult Social Care Commissioner 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

42 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
(a) Declarations of Substitutes 
 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest  
 
 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Committee considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
 RESOLVED - That the public are not excluded from any item of business on the 

agenda. 
 
43 CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS 
 

43.1 The Chair said that she was really pleased that so many OSC members had been able to make 
this special meeting focussing on the Emergency Department (ED) at Royal Sussex County 
Hospital (RSCH). 

 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Michael Ensor from East Sussex County Council; both East and 
West Sussex scrutiny committees had been invited to send a representative as the issues at 
RSCH affected their residents too. Apologies had been received from the lead West Sussex 



 

2 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15 JANUARY 
2016 

County Council members but the West Sussex Health and Adult Social Care Commissioner, 
Catherine Galvin, was at the committee meeting 

 
As this was an extra meeting, the committee would be skipping the usual standing items, and 
move straight on to the main item. 
 
The Chair welcomed Amanda Fadero, Interim Chief Executive, Sherree Fagge, Chief Nurse, Dr 
Mark Smith, Chief Operating Officer, Dr Martin Duff and Dr Sarah Doffman, all from Brighton 
and Sussex Universities Hospitals Trust (BSUH) and thanked them all for attending. 

 
44 CQC FOCUSED INSPECTION REPORT INTO URGENT AND EMERGENCY CARE 

AT THE ROYAL SUSSEX COUNTY HOSPITAL 
 

44.1 The BSUH officers gave a presentation to OSC and answered questions afterwards. 
 

Key points from the presentation included: 
 

 There is a clear patient focus for all of the improvements that are being made, combined with 
a strong clinical lead; the clinicians are the drivers of change. 

 

 One of the changes in the current approach is to look at all of Level 5 as one area, rather than 
ED as a sub section. Level 5 also includes intensive care and short stay wards. Most patients 
spend less than 48 hours in hospital and they should be able to be accommodated and treated 
within Level 5.  

 

 There has also been a system change by introducing 'single clerking' across the hospital, for 
patients who stay on Level 5 and for those who move into other areas.  The doctors on Level 5 
will be more interchangeable as 'acute floor' doctors, rather than having to wait for a specific 
speciality. For patients who are moving to a different ward or floor, there will be a junior doctor 
whose role it will be to identify the appropriate senior clinician. This will reduce the time 
waiting for treatment by approximately two hours each time and get patients to the most 
appropriate setting as quickly as possible. This has not been introduced in many hospitals to 
date. but it is already helping the flow through the hospital. 

  

 There are plans to make better use of the 'minors' side; it currently peaks at about 7pm, when 
GPs are closed, and takes a lot of senior resource. 
 

 The cohort area is used because it is safer than leaving patients in ambulances; they can visually 
assess the patients and prioritise the most ill. If more than 5 people are in the cohort area the 
hospital has to keep hold of a paramedic crew to care for additional patients. One paramedic 
can look after up to five more patients in the cohort area. This is not ideal though, and they 
would prefer not to use the cohort area at all. 

  

 The 'Right Care, Right Place' programme has given a challenge to all clinicians to make sure 
tests, treatments and therapies are carried out quickly, reducing the time patients spend in 
hospital and freeing up space for other patients who need to be admitted. Clinicians focus every 
day on how to make positive changes for patients to help their recovery journey. There has 



 

3 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15 JANUARY 
2016 

been an immediate drop in the length of stay in those teams which are trialling the new 
approach. For example in the respiratory ward, people are staying on average 3.5 days 
less. Changes can be as straightforward as changing the handover paperwork, which used to 
take 30 minutes to complete, and now takes 2 minutes.  

  

 The next CQC inspection will be in April 2016, it will be a comprehensive inspection of all 
services.  

  
44.2   The Chair thanked everyone for their presentation, and invited questions. 
  
44.3  Members asked what would happen if the CQC's 'inadequate' rating was not improved; Ms 

Fadero said that the entire hospital was focussed on change and improvements, and it would be 
disappointing if this was not reflected in future assessments. If assessed today, she anticipated 
the results would be less 'red' overall, but it would still be 'requires improvement' in the ED. 

  
44.4  Members asked why there was a dip in performance over Christmas. The clinicians said that this 

has been a national issue. This year's performance was better than previous years, and it had 
been a quicker recovery, as there had been some capacity in the hospital this year compared to 
previous years. 

  
44.5 Members asked about the impact of 3Ts. They heard that there were two elements, 

improvements in emergency care, and the wider improvements to the cohort area. They need 
to vacate the office space behind the emergency department during the decant process in order 
to expand the available cohort area space. The EmergencyDept is not part of the 3T scheme but 
there needs to be connection between the two. 

  
44.6 Members asked about staffing levels. Ms Fagge said that staffing levels were reviewed annually. 

They had had a very successful recruitment drive with 300 new nurses, and by the end of March 
2016 they would have a full staffing complement. 

  
44.7  Members asked about resourcing the new assessment cubicles that were planned. Ms Fadero 

said that they capital investment for these works had already been identified; it is one of the 
top areas to be improved. The cubicles will be used to help the flow in the ED, by separating the 
clinical space and the waiting room. 

  
44.8  The Chair of East Sussex HOSC thanked members for allowing him to attend and to speak, he 

was there to represent the East Sussex residents who used BSUH services. Cllr Ensor asked for 
more information about an action plan to address the problems identified; Ms Fadero said that 
there were comprehensive action plans overseen by the Systems Resilience Group. Dr Mark 
Smith had oversight of the unscheduled care components.  NHS/ TDA and Monitor have all 
asked for a five year transformation plan by summer 2016. 

  
44.9  Members asked why there was not a GP carrying out triage in the cohort area? They heard that 

GPs were there from 9am-7pm, but there was also a navigator role, prior to triage, this was not 
a GP position. There are limited numbers of GPs so they need to be used effectively. 

  



 

4 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15 JANUARY 
2016 

44.10  Members asked about the effect of alcohol on the demand for services. They heard that 
intoxication was a significant issue, and that its effects could be felt across a range of services 
including digestive diseases. There is always a challenge to keep people safe from harm. Legal 
highs are an increasing problem in the ED. 

  
44.11  Members closed by commenting that there was a noticeably more positive approach from the 

senior staff who were present to making changes, this was to be commended. 
 
44.12 The Chair thanked everyone for attending and speaking so freely. 
 
  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 1pm. 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


